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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural History. 

1. The issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 119752 (CPAN) to Renegade Recovery Services LLC (Respondent or Renegade) on January 25, 2018, commenced this proceeding.  

2. The CPAN cited one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (Towing Carrier Rules), in Longmont, Colorado on September 15, 2017 for “Failure to have proper authorization prior to the performance of a nonconsensual tow (Invoice # 0225; Tow Agreement: Lake Vista Property).  (Fine amount is doubled as provided in 4 CCR 723-6-6017(f)(I)).”   

3. The CPAN stated the civil penalty assessed for the violation was $2,200.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge,
 for a total civil penalty of $2,530.00.  (Hearing Exhibit 26, page 1.)  At the hearing Staff stated the civil penalty amount was in error, and amended the amount of the civil penalty to $1,100.00 plus the surcharge for a total civil penalty of $1,265.00.  
4. The CPAN stated that, if the Commission did not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff (Staff) would seek civil penalties for the cited violation in the full total amount stated in Paragraph I.3 above.  The CPAN further stated that payment of the assessment would be an acknowledgment (i.e., an admission) of liability for the violation cited.  (Hearing Exhibit 26, page 2.)  

5. On January 25, 2018, Hubert Barton of the Staff served the CPAN on Respondent by U.S. Postal Service certified mail, return receipt requested.  (Hearing Exhibit 26, page 1; (Hearing Exhibit 27.)  

6. A review of the Commission’s file in this Proceeding reveals that within the 
ten-day time period provided by the CPAN, Respondent did not tender payment of the reduced amount of civil penalties.  As of the date of this Decision, Respondent has not tendered payment of the total civil penalty, including surcharge, of $1,265.00
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7. The matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for resolution by minute entry during the Commission’s Weekly Meeting held February 15, 2018.

8. On February 16, 2018, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert entered her appearance on behalf of Staff and served her Entry of Appearance on Respondent by U.S. mail.

9. No entry of appearance was filed for Respondent.  

10. Staff and Respondent are the Parties to this proceeding.  

11. Decision No. R18-0143-I (mailed on February 26, 2018) set the CPAN for Hearing on April 5, 2018 and is a Notice of Hearing.  Decision No.  R18-0143-I also ordered the following prehearing procedural schedule:
a) No later than March 12, 2018, Staff must file its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it intends to offer into evidence at the hearing.    

b) No later than March 26, 2018, Respondent must file its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it intends to offer into evidence at the hearing.

12. On February 26, 2018, the Commission served a true and correct copy of Decision No. R18-0143-I on Staff and its counsel through the E-Filings System, as well as on Renegade by U.S. mail at 1116 Hillside Court, Fort Collins, Colorado 80524.
  This address is Respondent’s current mailing address on file with the Commission.
  There is no indication in the Commission’s file that Decision No. R18-0143-I was returned as undeliverable.  
13. On March 12, 2018, Staff filed its list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of 27 hearing exhibits.  Staff served Respondent with its prehearing filing.    
14. Respondent failed to file any list of witnesses, summaries of the direct testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits that it intended to offer into evidence at the hearing.  Respondent failed to file any motion for extension time within which to make its prehearing filing.  
15. The ALJ finds that, pursuant to Rule 6013 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, Renegade received the notice of hearing after it was mailed to it on February 26, 2018.  Therefore, the ALJ finds that Renegade had adequate notice of the hearing in order to retain counsel (if it wished), to prepare for hearing, and/or to file a timely motion for a continuance.  Moreover, Renegade was served by mail with Staff’s pre-hearing filing on March 12, 2018, and it would have had adequate time before the hearing to file timely motions for an extension of time to make its prehearing filing or for a continuance of the hearing.  A review of the Commission’s file in this matter reveals that Renegade failed to file any motions for an extension of time or to continue the hearing.    

16. On April 5, 2018 at the time and place noticed in Decision No. R18-0143-I, the undersigned ALJ called this proceeding for hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondent failed to appear, either in person or by counsel.  
17. Staff presented the testimony of Hubert Barton, a criminal investigator with the Commission’s Transportation Staff.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 31 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence on behalf of Staff.  The following confidential Hearing Exhibits were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence on behalf of Staff:  2C, 4C, 6C, 7C through 16C, 19C, 22C through 25 C, 28C and 30 C.   
18. As relief, Staff seeks assessment of the maximum civil penalty against Renegade, in the total amount of $1,265.00, including the 15 percent surcharge.  Staff also seeks “action against Renegade’s permit” as the ALJ deems appropriate, which Mr. Barton clarified could be an order preventing Renegade from applying for or obtaining another permit to operate as a towing carrier in Colorado.  
19. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding and recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
B. Applicable Law and Commission Rules.
20. In this adjudicatory proceeding, the State Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof upon “the proponent of an order.”  (Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.)  Pursuant to Rule 1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, “The burden of proof and the initial burden of going forward shall be on the party that is the proponent of a decision,” and the proponent is the party that commenced a proceeding.  Staff is the proponent here, since it commenced this proceeding and seeks an order for relief as requested in the CPAN.  Hence, Staff bears the burden of proof.  In satisfying its burden, Staff must prove the elements of the violation cited in the CPAN and the civil penalty requested by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, §§ 13-25-127(1) and 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1; Western Distributing Co. v. Diodosio, 841 P.2d 1053, 1057-1058 (Colo. 1992).  The preponderance standard requires that evidence of the existence of a contested fact outweighs the evidence to the contrary.  Mile High Cab, Inc. v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 302 P.3d 241, 246 (Colo. 2013).  That is, the finder of fact must determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.  

21. The current version of the Towing Carrier Rules, found in Rule 6500 et al., 4 CCR 723-6, was adopted in Decision No. R17-0273 (mailed on April 11, 2017) in Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO, and the rules became effective on July 15, 2017.  Since the nonconsensual tow of the vehicle in this CPAN occurred on September 15, 2017, the current version of the Towing Carrier Rules applies to this CPAN.

22. Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6, the violation cited in the CPAN. regulates authorization for a towing carrier to perform a nonconsensual tow of a motor vehicle: 

(I) 
A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met:  

(A)
the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer; 
(B)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle; or 
(C)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.
23. Rule 6508(a)(I), 4 CCR 723-6, prescribes the requirements for towing authorization agreements between property owners and towing carriers: 

(I) A towing carrier may act as the authorized agent for the property owner under a written agreement to that effect, provided the agreement is compliant with this paragraph (a).  The contract shall contain at least the following information:

(A) the name, physical address, telephone number, email address (if applicable), and PUC Towing Permit number of the towing carrier;
(B) the name, address, email address (if applicable), and telephone number of the property owner; 

(C) the address of the property from which the tows will originate;
(D) the name of each individual person who is authorized to sign the tow authorization;
(E) the address and phone number of the storage facility where the vehicle owner may retrieve the vehicle;
(F) the beginning date and ending date of the contract;
(G) a statement that “the maximum rates for a nonconsensual tow from private property, and the maximum drop charge if the vehicle is retrieved before removal from the private property, are set by rule of the Public Utilities Commission;”
(H) the name, title, phone number, and signature of the person making the contract on behalf of the property owner and on behalf of the towing carrier; and
(I) the date the contract is signed.  

(II) Nothing in this paragraph (a) shall preclude a towing carrier, which towing carrier has been paid for the tow by the property owner at proper rates, from collecting the towing charges from the motor vehicle owner and reimbursing said charges to the property owner.

24. Rule 6508(b)(VI), 4 CCR 723-6, regulates authorizations by property owners to towing carriers, which may be incorporated into towing invoices: 

(VI) 
Property owner authorization.  The authorization from the property owner, or authorized agent of the property owner, shall be in writing; shall identify, by make and license plate number (or in lieu thereof, by vehicle identification number), the motor vehicle to be towed; and shall include the date, time, and place of removal. 

(A) 
The authorization shall be filled out in full, signed by the property owner, and given to the towing carrier before the motor vehicle is removed from the property.  The property owner may sign using a verifiable employee identification number or code name in lieu of the person’s proper name.  If the authorization is signed by the towing carrier as agent for the property owner, then a verifiable employee identification number or code name shall not be used.  Documentation of such authority must be carried in the towing truck.  At a minimum, such documentation shall contain: 

(i) 
the name, address, email address (if applicable), and telephone number of the property owner; 

(ii) 
the address of the property from which the tows will originate; and 
(iii) 
the name of each individual person who is authorized to sign the tow authorization. 

(B) 
A towing carrier shall not have in his or her possession, accept, or use blank authorizations pre-signed by the property owner. 

(C) 
The written authorization may be incorporated into the tow record/invoice required by rule 6509 or on any other document. 

(D) 
With the exception of law enforcement-ordered tows, a towing carrier that is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of a property owner or agent of the property owner must immediately deliver the vehicle that is being removed from the property to a storage facility location on file with the Commission without delay.  No vehicle may be relocated off of the private property from which it is towed to a location other than to such a storage facility.
25. As relevant to this proceeding, § 40-10.1-401(3)(b), C.R.S., addresses failures to pay civil penalties assessed by the Commission and provides:
(b)
If a towing carrier violates this article 10.1, any other applicable provision of law, or any rule or order of the commission issued under this article 10.1 and as a result is ordered by a court or by the commission to pay a fine or civil penalty that the towing carrier subsequently fails to pay in full within the time prescribed for payment, and not before the decision imposing the fine or civil penalty becomes a final decision by the commission, then:

(I)
The towing carrier's permit is revoked immediately; and

(II)
The towing carrier, its owners, principals, officers, members, partners, and directors, and any other entity owned or operated by one or more of those owners, principals, officers, members, partners, or directors, may be disqualified from obtaining or renewing any operating authority under this article for a period of five years after the date on which the fine or civil penalty was due.  The period of disqualification pursuant to this subparagraph (II) is in addition to, and not in lieu of, and does not affect, any other penalty or period of disqualification, including the period of disqualification specified in section 
40-10.1-112 (4).

II. FINDINGS OF FACT.

26. On September 15, 2017, Renegade held PUC Permit No. T-04669, which was issued on January 11, 2017 and was valid for one year, or through January 11, 2018.  Jonathan Tibbs is the owner of Renegade.

27. Mr. Barton began his investigation of Renegade in December 2017, as a result of a complaint from Mr. Zachary Hitchcock regarding an alleged unlawful, non-consensual tow of his vehicle on September 15, 2017 from the Lake Vista Apartments in Longmont, Colorado.  The complainant retrieved his vehicle and paid Renegade $321.60 in towing charges.  

28. Mr. Barton’s investigation discovered several deficiencies and inaccuracies in Renegade’s invoice for the tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle and in the towing authorization agreement between Lake Vista Apartments and Renegade.  
29. Because of Mr. Barton’s investigation and discussions with the owner of Renegade, Mr. Tibbs, Renegade refunded to Mr. Hitchcock the full amount of $321.60.  (Hearing Exhibits 22, 23, and 24.)

30. The towing authorization agreement between Lake Vista Apartments and Renegade (Hearing Exhibit 9) contained numerous errors and omissions.  Mr. Barton testified that the towing authorization agreement omitted Renegade’s Permit number; Renegade’s address was incorrect compared to Commission records; the rates for non-consensual tows were incorrect.  (Hearing Exhibit 9.)  In the Payment Schedule attached to the agreement, the stated fees were incorrect as of the date of the tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle; and Renegade’s Permit number was incorrect.  (Hearing Exhibit 9, Exhibit B.)  A document, entitled “What We Tow” (Hearing Exhibit 8), contained no date and failed to state clearly whether it was an addendum to the original towing authorization agreement.  An update to the towing authorization agreement, dated August 1, 2017, provided a new address for Renegade and contained an update of towing prices, but the prices were inconsistent with Rule 6511 the Towing Carrier Rules.  (Hearing Exhibit 18.)   

31. Mr. Barton concluded that the towing authorization agreement violated the Towing Carrier Rules.

32. The towing invoice for the non-consensual tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle (Hearing Exhibit 10) was incomplete or omitted required information.  Mr. Barton testified that the date of the tow was incomplete, as it omitted the year.  Renegade’s name was incomplete.  Renegade’s address, as of the date of the tow, was incorrect.  The full addresses of Renegade’s storage locations were not provided.  The drop point, or address where the vehicle could be picked up, was incomplete.  The year of the vehicle towed and its Vehicle Identification Number were missing.  There was no indication if the vehicle was locked, or if it was unlocked the list of contents was missing.  The price for the tow on the invoice was higher than the prices stated in the towing authorization agreement.  
33. Mr. Barton concluded that the towing invoice violated the Towing Carrier Rules.

34. Decision No. R18-0212 (mailed on March 26, 2018) in Proceeding No. 18C-0136-INS revoked Renegade’s Permit No. T-04669 for failure to keep on file with the Commission currently effective proof of financial responsibility, as required by § 40-10.1-107, C.R.S., and Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6.
  
35. Decision No. R18-0213 (mailed on March 26, 2018) in Proceeding No. 18C-0124TR revoked Renegade’s Permit No. T-04669 for failure to pay the annual fee required by § 40-10.1-111, C.R.S., and Rule 6009, 4 CCR 723-6.
  
36. Mr. Barton testified that Staff had previously sent Renegade two separate violation warning letters concerning unauthorized tows.  There also was a prior CPAN for two citations for violating the Towing Carrier Rules, about which Mr. Barton provided no details.  The prior CPAN did not go to hearing. 
III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

A. Jurisdiction and Violations. 

37. On September 15, 2017, Respondent was a regulated towing carrier, as defined by Rule 6501(n) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, held PUC Permit No. T-04269, and is subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction.  

38. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, which the Commission has a duty to enforce.  See §§ 40-7-101, 40-7-113(1)(b), and 40-7-116, C.R.S.

39. The Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  Respondent was personally served with CPAN No. 119752 and notice of the violation and civil penalty assessment.  Respondent was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing when Decision No. R18-0143-I was mailed to him, by U.S. mail, to 1116 Hillside Court, Fort Collins, Colorado 80524, which is Respondent’s address on file with the Commission.
40. On September 15, 2017, Renegade conducted a non-consensual tow of a vehicle owned by Mr. Zachary Hitchcock from the Lake Vista Apartments in Longmont, Colorado, pursuant to the towing authorization agreement dated December 22, 2016 between Renegade and Lake Vista Apartments.
41. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that the towing authorization agreement between Renegade and Lake Vista Apartments contains numerous errors and omissions that are inconsistent with and in violation of Rules 6508(a) (written towing authorization agreements), 6508(b)(VI) (property owner authorization), and 6509(a) (tow invoice requirements), 4 CCR 723-6.

42. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that the non-consensual tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle from the Lake Vista Apartments in Longmont, Colorado, on September 15, 2017, was pursuant to a towing authorization agreement that was inconsistent with and violated Rules 6508(a), 6508(b)(VI), and 6509(a), 4 CCR 723-6.  

43. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that the non-consensual tow was without proper authorization of the property owner, as required by Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.
  In other words, because the towing authorization agreement between Renegade and Lake Vista Apartments violated Rules 6508(a), 6508(b)(VI), and 6509(a), 4 CCR 723-6, Renegade’s non-consensual tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle was without proper authorization of the property owner, and in violation of Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.  
44. Staff proved by a preponderance of the evidence in the record as a whole that Renegade’s non-consensual tow of Mr. Hitchcock’s vehicle on September 15, 2017 in Longmont, Colorado was without proper authorization of the property owner, and in violation of Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6.   

B. Civil Penalty Assessment. 

45. Having found that Respondent violated Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6, it is necessary for the ALJ to determine the appropriate amount of civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  
46. When violations of Colorado statutes or Commission rules have been proven in a Civil Penalty Assessment proceeding, Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides that the Commission will consider evidence of any aggravating and mitigating circumstances surrounding the violations, as follows:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

47. Decision No. R18-0143-I gave Respondent proper notice of the April 5, 2018 hearing (Rule 6013, 4 CCR 723-6), and required Respondent to file its list of witnesses and copies of exhibits no later than March 26, 2018.  However, Respondent failed to make the required prehearing filing and to serve the filing on counsel for Staff.  Respondent then failed to appear at the hearing.  The ALJ concludes that these failures constitute three aggravating circumstances.  
48. The evidence shows a history of prior complaints regarding alleged violations of the Towing Carrier Rules, which are aggravating circumstances.  First, Mr. Barton testified that Staff had sent Renegade two separate violation warning letters concerning unauthorized tows.  Second, there was a prior CPAN for two citations for violating the Towing Carrier Rules, which did not go to hearing.  These circumstances constitute three additional aggravating factors.  
49. Renegade failed to appear for the hearing, and thus presented no evidence of mitigating factors.  

50. Based on an evaluation of evidence in the record and after considering the factors listed in Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ concludes that the aggravating circumstances outweigh the mitigating circumstances.  

51. At hearing, Staff corrected the amount of the civil penalty sought in the CPAN to $1,100.00 plus the 15 percent surcharge for a total of $1,265.00.  An assessment will be ordered of the total civil penalties in the amount of $1,265.00, including a 15 percent surcharge.  
52. Respondent will be ordered to pay the civil penalty in full within 10 days of the effective date of this Decision.  
53. Renegade is advised that its failure to pay the civil penalty in full by the deadline imposed in this Decision may result in Renegade and any owners, principals, officers, members, partners, and directors being disqualified from obtaining or renewing a towing carrier permit for a period of five years after the date on which the civil penalty payment was due.  See § 40-10.1-401(3)(b)(II), C.R.S., quoted above.  

C. Action against the Permit. 

54. Staff also seeks “action against Renegade’s permit” as the ALJ deems appropriate.  At the hearing, Mr. Barton clarified that Staff wants an order preventing the permit holder (Jonathan Tibbs, the owner of Renegade) from applying for or obtaining another permit to operate as a towing carrier in Colorado.  

55. As noted in the Findings of Fact, Renegade’s PUC Permit No. T-04669 was revoked in two separate Commission proceedings:  (1) by Decision No. R18-0212 in Proceeding No. 18C-0136-INS for failure to keep on file with the Commission currently effective proof of financial responsibility, as required by § 40-10.1-107, C.R.S., and Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6; and (2) by Decision No. R18-0213 in Proceeding No. 18C-0124TR revoked Renegade’s Permit No. T-04669 for failure to pay the annual fee required by § 40-10.1-111, C.R.S., and Rule 6009, 4 CCR 723-6.  Both of those decisions were issued on March 26, 2018, and became effective Commission decisions by operation of law on April 16, 2018.  See § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S.  Hence, Renegade’s Permit No. T-04669 was revoked on April 16, 2018 and is currently revoked.  

56. Rule 6008(d) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in part provides the remedy Staff is seeking, and provides:
(d)
Period of ineligibility.
(I)
A motor carrier whose certificate or permit is revoked shall be ineligible to be issued another certificate or permit for at least one year from the date of such revocation or for such additional period of time as the Commission may in its discretion determine to be appropriate.
(II)
A motor carrier whose certificate or permit is revoked more than twice shall be ineligible to be issued another certificate or permit for at least two years from the date of such revocation or for such additional period of time as the Commission may in its discretion determine to be appropriate.
(III) In the case of an entity other than an individual, such period of ineligibility shall also apply to all principals, members, owners, managers, officers, and directors of the entity, without regard to capacity in the same or different entity during the period of ineligibility.

(e)
Subparagraphs (d)(I) and (II) shall not apply to revocations that are solely the result of failure to maintain the financial responsibility required by rule 6007, unless the motor carrier knowingly operated without the required financial responsibility.
57. Pursuant to Rules 6008(d)(I) and (d)(III), 4 CCR 723-6, a period of ineligibility of at least one year, or until April 16, 2019, can be imposed from the revocation of Renegade’s permit for failure to pay the annual vehicle stamp fee.
  Moreover, Rule 6008(d)(I) allows imposition of a period of ineligibility longer that one-year from the date of revocation when the Commission in its discretion determines it is appropriate.
58. Based on substantial evidence in the record and upon the aggravating circumstances found above, the ALJ in his discretion deems that an additional period of ineligibility of one-year is appropriate for Renegade, Jonathan Tibbs, and all principals, members, owners, managers, officers, and directors of Renegade.  Therefore, Renegade, Jonathan Tibbs, and all principals, members, owners, managers, officers, and directors of Renegade will be ineligible to be issued another permit to operate as a towing carrier in the State of Colorado for a total period of two-years from the date of revocation, or until April 16, 2020.  
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Renegade Recovery Services LLC (Respondent) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 for its violation stated in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119752, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00.  

2. Renegade Recovery Services LLC shall pay to the Commission the total assessed civil penalty of $1,265.00 within ten calendar days from the date of this Decision.  If Respondent submits a payment by U.S. mail, the payment must be made by money order or certified check and the date of payment is the postmarked date.  
3. Renegade Recovery Services LLC shall comply with this Decision and make the required civil penalty payment on time.  The failure of Renegade Recovery Services LLC to pay the civil penalty by the deadline in this Decision shall constitute a violation of this Decision.  The failure of Renegade Recovery Services LLC to pay the civil penalty by the deadline may result in Renegade Recovery Services LLC and any of its owners, principals, officers, members, partners, and directors being disqualified from obtaining or renewing a towing carrier permit for a period of five years after the date on which the civil penalty payment was due, pursuant to § 40-10.1-401(3)(b)(II), C.R.S.
4. Renegade Recovery Services LLC, Jonathan Tibbs, all principals, members, owners, managers, officers, and directors of Renegade Recovery Services LLC shall be ineligible to be issued another permit to operate as a towing carrier in the State of Colorado for a total period of two-years from the date of revocation of PUC Permit No. T-04669 on April 16, 2018.  
5. Proceeding No. 18G-0064TO is closed.  
6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  
7. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  
a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

8. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Hearing Exhibit 26, p. 2; see § 24-34-108, C.R.S.


�  Decision No. R18-0143-I, Ordering P R18-0143-I Paragraph Nos. 2 and 3, page 5.  


� Pursuant to Rule 1501(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ takes administrative notice of the Certificate of Service for Decision No. R18-0143-I, which is a document in the Commission’s files.  All references in this Decision to service “by mail” is to service by U.S. mail, postage prepaid.  


� Rule 6013 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, provides:  “Notice sent to the motor carrier’s address on file with the Commission shall constitute prima facie evidence that the motor carrier received the notice.”  


�  In this Decision, all citations to the Towing Carrier Rules will be to rule, paragraph, or subparagraph and to 4 CCR 723-6, as “Rule 6501(i), 4 CCR 723-6.”  


� 	See Decision No. R18-0212, Ordering Paragraph No. II.A.1, page 7; Appendix A, page 3.  Pursuant to Rule 1501(c) 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ takes administrative notice of Decision No. R18-0212 in Proceeding No. 18C-0136-INS.  


� 	See Decision No. R18-0213, Ordering Paragraph No. II.A.2, page 7; Appendix A, page 6.  Pursuant to Rule 1501(c) 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ takes administrative notice of Decision No. R18-0213 in Proceeding No. 18C-0124TR.  


�  Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  (I) A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met:  … (C) the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.  


� There is no evidence in the record that Renegade “knowingly” operated without insurance prior to the revocation of its permit by Decision No. R18-0212 in Proceeding No. 18C-0136-INS.  Hence, Rule 6008(e) precludes imposing a period of ineligibility on Renegade or Mr. Tibbs based upon the revocation for failure to maintain financial responsibility as required by Rule 6007, 4 CCR 723-6.  However, the revocation of Renegade’s permit for failure to pay the annual vehicle stamp fee can serve as a basis for imposing a period of ineligibility.  
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